

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT RICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Avery B. Pardee
Counsel of Record
Jones Walker LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
(504) 582-8358
apardee@joneswalker.com

Counsel for Petitioner Robert Ricks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Petitioner's trial and conviction.	3
II. Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals.	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Use and derivative use immunity under 18 U.S.C. 6002 and 6003 does not cure the constitutional violation when a defense witness is threatened with prosecution for perjury.	12
II. This Court should grant review in order to give lower courts guidance on what remedy to craft to cure a government threat to prosecute a defense witness for perjury.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A: Court of Appeals opinion
(May 22, 2019)

Appendix B: Court of Appeals dissent
(May 22, 2019)

Appendix C: Constitutional provision:
U.S. Const. Amend. V

Appendix D: Constitutional provision:
U.S. Const. Amend. VI

Appendix E: Statutory provision:
18 U.S.C. 6002

Appendix F: Statutory provision:
18 U.S.C. 6003

Appendix G: Motion to quash
(Sept. 14, 2017)

Appendix H: Government application for immunity
(Sept. 18, 2017)

Appendix I: District court order granting immunity
(Sept. 18, 2017)

Appendix J: District court transcript excerpts
(Sept. 19, 2017)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Autry v. McKaskle</i> , 465 U.S. 1085 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United State v. Carmichael</i> , 216 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	10
<i>United States v. Lord</i> , 711 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>State v. N.B.</i> , 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 490 (N.J. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2017).....	17
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 728 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>People v. Shapiro</i> , 409 N.E.2d 897 (N.Y. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 488 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1973)	16

United States v. Vavages,
151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) 11

United States v. Viera,
839 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1988) 11

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14 (1967) 10

Webb v. Texas,
409 U.S. 95 (1972) 3, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V 1, 2, 12, 16, 17

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 12, 16, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1001 6

18 U.S.C. 6002 1, 2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 15

18 U.S.C. 6003 2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 15

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1
